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BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING 

Thursday, January 23, 2025 – 4:00 P.M. 
If you need an accommodation to participate in this meeting, please call (530) 895-4711 

Agenda posted prior to 4:00 PM Monday, January 20, 2025 
 
BOARD MEMBERS CARD STAFF 
Tom Lando, Chair  Annabel Grimm, General Manager 
Dave Donnan, Vice Chair Angela Carpenter, Finance Manager 
Michael McGinnis Holli Drobny, Administrative Director 
Christopher Norden Scott Schumann, Parks and Facilities Director 
Jason Roye 
 
LEGAL COUNSEL 
Jackson Glick, Sac Valley Law 

 
A G E N D A 

Zoom Meeting Information: 
https://card.zoom.us/j/81607636750?pwd=R1NNUkZPYi9ySGNsNVQ3OXh0U1hoZz09 

Meeting ID: 816 0763 6750 
Passcode: 156857 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

1.1. Roll Call 
 

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Members of the public may address the Committee at this time on any matter not already listed on the Agenda, 
with comments being limited to three minutes. The Committee cannot take any action at this meeting on 
requests made under this section of the agenda. 

 
3. CONSENT AGENDA Action Requested: Board of Directors approves the consent agenda. 

3.1. Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors on December 12, 2024 
3.2. Monthly Financial Reports for November & December 2024 (Staff Report FI-25-001) 
3.3. Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Audit (Staff Report FI-25-002) Action Requested: the Board accepts 

the audit report for fiscal year 2023-2024 as prepared by Chavan & Associates, LLP. 
3.4. Update Salary Schedule (Staff Report FI-25-003) Action Requested: The Board approves 

the updated salary schedule. 
 

4. REGULAR AGENDA 
4.1. Committee Report Out – Information provided/possible action 

4.1.1.   Finance Committee (All agenda items were placed on the consent agenda) 
4.1.2.   Facility Committee (Meeting summary) 

https://card.zoom.us/j/81607636750?pwd=R1NNUkZPYi9ySGNsNVQ3OXh0U1hoZz09
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5.4. District Facility Tour - Information provided/possible action. 
District staff are requesting a discussion related to orienting new Directors to District 
facilities. 

 
6. DIRECTOR COMMENTS               

Opportunity for the Board to comment on items not listed on the agenda. 
 
7. STAFF COMMENTS 

Opportunity for District Staff to comment on items not listed on the agenda. 
Recreation Update (Staff Report 25-005) 
Parks and Facilities Update (Staff Report 25-006) 
General Manager Update (Staff Report 25-007) 

 
8. ADJOURNMENT 

Adjourn to the next meeting of the Board of Directors of the Chico Area Recreation and 
Park District.   
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

December 12th, 2024 – 4:00 P.M. 

Board Members Present:  Michael McGinnis, Chair 
 Dave Donnan, Vice-Chair  
 Tom Lando, Board Member 
 Jason Roye, Board Member 
Board Members Absent: Christopher Norden, Board Member 
Staff Members Present: Annabel Grimm, General Manager 
 Angela Carpenter, Finance Manager  
 Scott Schumann, Parks and Facilities Director 
Legal Counsel Present: Jackson Glick, Attorney at Law 
              
1. CALL TO ORDER 
The meeting was called to order at 4:00, and a roll call was taken, as noted above. 

 
2. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

Nancy Jenson with the Pickleball Community requested an opportunity to place items on an 
agenda regarding pickleball rules and removal of benches in between courts. McGinnis 
recommended attendance at the Facility Committee as the best opportunity. The next 
meeting is on January 15th, 2025. Nancy Jenson also took the opportunity to appreciate the 
installation of sunshades, doors, and paths at the courts.  
 
Mike Alderson former commander of Veterans of Foreign Wars came to appreciate the 
name change of Wildwood Park to Veterans Memorial Park. 

 
3. CONSENT AGENDA 

3.1. Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors on September 26, 2024 
3.2. Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Board of Directors on November 13, 2024 
3.3. September and October 2024 Monthly Financial Report (Staff Report FI-24-039) 
3.4. Calendar for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Budget Process (Staff Report FI-24-040) 
3.5. Shade Sail Donation (Staff Report FA-24-017) Action Requested: Board of Directors 

accept the donation of a shade sail structure at the Veteran’s Park pump track.  
3.6. RFP to Finance Aquatic Center Development (Staff Report FI-24-041) Action Requested: 

Board of Directors approve the Financing Aquatic Center RFP for release.  
3.7. Request for Neighborhood Park Fees (Staff Report FI-24-042) Action Requested: Board 

of Directors direct District Staff to request Neighborhood Park fees from the City of Chico.  
3.8. CARD Center Structural Repair (Staff Report FI-24-043) Action Requested: Board of 

Directors approve the increased budget allocation for the Community Center 
Refurbishment project. 

DRAFT 



December 12, 2024 

2 | P a g e  
545 Vallombrosa Avenue, Chico, CA 95926 | Phone (530) 895-4711 

M/S/C/ (Directors Lando/McGinnis) Board of Directors approved the consent agenda. 
The motion was unanimously approved.  
Absent: Norden 
 
4. REGULAR AGENDA 

4.1. Committee Report Out – Information Provided, no action taken. 
4.1.1. Finance Committee 
4.1.2. Facility Committee  

 
4.2. Updated Policies (Staff Report 24-061) 

District Staff have updated policy 3460 Sick Leave to ensure compliance with legislative 
requirements. 

M/S/C/ (Directors Lando/Donnan) Board of Directors approved Policy 3460 – Sick Leave.  
The motion was unanimously approved.  
Absent: Norden 

 
4.3. Community Park Traffic Study (Staff Report FA-24-021) 

District staff provided an update on the findings regarding the Community Park Traffic Study. 
 

Director Lando noted he is not in support of a street connection to Ohio Street. However, 
moved to approve staff proceed to obtain input from the City of Chico and Chapman 
neighborhood. 

 
M/S/C/ (Directors Lando/McGinnis) Board of Directors moved to proceed with the collection 
of further input from the City of Chico and Chapman Neighborhood. 
The motion was unanimously approved.  
Absent: Norden 

 
4.4. Board Election of Officers  

M/S/C/ (Directors McGinnis/Lando) Board of Directors elected Director Lando to be the Chair 
and Director Donnan to be the Vice Chair for 2025. 
The motion was unanimously approved.  
Absent: Norden 
 
Board Committees for 2025 will be as follows: 

• Directors Donnan and Roye for the Facility Committee 
• Directors McGinnis and Norden for the Finance Committee 
 

5. NEW BUSINESS  
5.1. Board of Directors Manual (Staff Report 24-062) 
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M/S/C/ (Directors McGinnis/Donnan) Board of Directors voted to bring the manual back for 
a final review.  
The motion was unanimously approved.  
Absent: Norden 
 

5.2. Recognizing Director Worley for Distinguished Service (Resolution 24-017) 
M/S/C/ (Directors McGinnis/Donnan) Board of Directors approved Resolution 24-017 in 
honor of Director Worley’s outstanding service to the Board of Directors. 
The motion was unanimously approved.  
Absent: Norden 

 
6. DIRECTORS’ COMMENTS            
There were none.    
 
7. STAFF COMMENTS  
Annabel Grimm welcomed two new CARD staff in attendance. Talitha MacDonald, Inclusion 
Coordinator and Stephanie Powell, Administrative Coordinator. 

 
8. ADJOURNMENT 
Adjourned at 5:00 to the next meeting of the Board of Directors of the Chico Area Recreation 
and Park District.   

 
9. CLOSED SESSION 

Pursuant to Government Code 54956.8: Real Estate Negotiations 
Property: APN 002-130-038 
 
Pursuant to Government Code 54957: Public Employment Performance Review – General 
Manager 
 
CLOSED SESSION ANNOUNCEMENT 
Information received – Direction given 
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Finance Committee  

STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: January 23, 2025  
TO: Board of Directors  
FROM: Annabel Grimm, General Manager 
SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Audit 

BACKGROUND 

The attached audit report for fiscal year 2023-2024 is submitted for review and comment.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the Board accept the audit report for fiscal year 2023-2024 as prepared by Chavan & 
Associates, LLP. 
  





Chavan & Associates, LLP 
Certified Public Accountants 

16450 Monterey Road, Suite #5 
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 

CHICO AREA RECREATION 
AND PARK DISTRICT 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

JUNE 30, 2024 

*     *    *
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
To the Board of Directors 
 of the Chico Area Recreation and Park District 
Chico, California 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of the Chico 
Area Recreation and Park District (the “District”) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024 and 
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all 
material respects, the respective financial position of business-type activities of Chico Area 
Recreation and Park District, as of June 30, 2024, and the respective changes in financial position 
and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the 
District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s 
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ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are 
issued. 

 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion 
is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control–related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement 
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the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although 
not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide 
us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the District’s financial statements as a whole. The supplementary 
information listed in the table of contents is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not 
a required part of the financial statements. These schedules are the responsibility of management 
and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the financial statements. This information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on it. 
 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
December 2, 2024 on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 
 
December 2, 2024 
Morgan Hill, California 
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Chico Area Recreation and Park District Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

INTRODUCTION 

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is a required section of the District’s annual 
financial report, as shown in the overview below. The purpose of the MD&A is to present a 
discussion and analysis of the District’s financial performance during the fiscal year that ended on 
June 30, 2024. This report will (1) focus on significant financial issues, (2) provide an overview of 
the District’s financial activity, (3) identify changes in the District’s financial position, (4) identify 
any individual issues or concerns, and (5) provide descriptions of significant asset and liability 
activity.   

This information, presented in conjunction with the Basic Financial Statements, is intended to 
provide a comprehensive understanding of the District’s operations and financial standing.   

Required Components of the Annual Financial Report 

FISCAL YEAR 2024 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• Total net position increased by $10,449,721 from the last fiscal year.
• The District's assets exceeded its liabilities by $55,994,466, excluding deferred inflows and

outflows of resources. Assets and deferred outflows of resources totaled $63,668,859 and
liabilities and deferred inflows of resources were $5,672,830.

• Net position consisted of $38,514,536 classified as net investment in capital assets; $12,843,236
as restricted; and $6,898,275 as unrestricted net position.

• Total revenues were $23,526,458 which consisted of operating revenues totaling $9,200,571 and
nonoperating revenues totaling $14,325,887.

• Total District operating expenses were $13,331,276.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report includes the Management's discussion and analysis report, the independent 
auditor’s report and the basic financial statements of the District. The financial statements also 
include notes that explain the information in the financial statements in more detail.  

Management’s 
Discussion & Analysis 

Notes to the  
Financial Statements 

Basic  
Financial Statements 
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Chico Area Recreation and Park District   Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The Financial Statements of the District report information about the District’s accounting methods 
similar to those used by private sector companies.  These statements offer short-term and long-term 
financial information about its activities. The Statement of Fund Net Position includes all of the 
District’s assets and liabilities and provides information about the nature and amounts of 
investments in resources (assets) and obligations to creditors (liabilities).   
 
All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are accounted for in the Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position. This statement reflects the result of the District’s 
operations over the past year as well as non-operating revenues and expenses. 
 
The final required Financial Statement is the Statement of Cash Flows. The primary purpose of this 
statement is to provide information about the District’s cash receipts and cash payments during the 
reporting period. The statement reports cash receipts, cash payments, and net changes in cash 
resulting from operational, capital and investing activities. It also provides answers to questions such 
as where did cash come from, what was cash used for, and what was the change in cash balance 
during the reporting period. 
 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding 
of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes can be found 
immediately following the fund financial statements. 
 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 
Required supplementary information, other than the MD&A, follows the Notes and includes pension 
schedules and other postemployment benefit schedules. 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 
Combining and individual fund statements are included to provide additional information of the 
proprietary funds that constitute the District’s basic financial statements. 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT  
 
One of the most important questions asked about the District’s finances is “Is the District better off 
or worse off as a result of the year’s activities?”  The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 
Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position report information about the District’s activities in 
a way that will help answer this question. These two statements report the net position of the District 
and changes in them. The difference between assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and 
deferred inflows of resources (net position) is one way to measure financial health or financial 
position.  Over time, increases or decreases in the District’s net position are one indicator of whether 
its financial health is improving or deteriorating.  However, you will need to consider other non-
financial factors such as changes in economic conditions, population growth, and new or changed 
government legislation. 
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Chico Area Recreation and Park District   Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

NET POSITION 
 
The following table summarized the District’s ending net position: 
 

Dollar Percent
2024 2023 Change Change

Assets
Current and other assets 23,120,513$       21,543,973$             1,576,540$           7.3%
Capital assets - net 38,514,536 28,329,215 10,185,321           36.0%

Total Assets 61,635,049$       49,873,188$             11,761,861$        23.6%

Deferred Outflows of Resources 2,033,810$         2,446,222$               (412,412)$            -16.9%

Liabilities
Current and other liabilities 1,664,727$         1,348,510$               316,217$              23.4%
Noncurrent liabilities 3,975,856 3,342,585 633,271                18.9%

Total Liabilities 5,640,583$         4,691,095$               949,488$              20.2%

Deferred Inflows of Resources 32,247$               82,007$                    (49,760)$               -60.7%

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 38,514,536$       28,329,215$             10,185,321$        36.0%
Restricted 12,843,236 11,862,099 981,137                8.3%
Unrestricted 6,638,257           7,354,994                 (716,737)               -9.7%

Total Net Position 57,996,029$       47,546,308$             10,449,721$        22.0%

Table 1 - Net Position

 
As of June 30, 2024, the largest portion of the Authority's total net position was the net investment 
in capital assets, which increased by $10,185,321, mostly due to of a land donation of $5,806,432.  
 
Noncurrent liabilities increased by $633,271 primarily due to an increase in the net pension liability 
of $366,660. 
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Chico Area Recreation and Park District Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

Table 2 below summarizes the District’s changes in net position for the year. 

Dollar Percent
Functions/Programs 2024 2023 Change Change

Operating Revenues
Charges for services 5,234,568$       3,998,689$       1,235,879$       30.91%
Developer fees 516,763 6,030,860 (5,514,097)       -91.43%
Intergovernmental City Parks 2,778,224 635,552 2,142,672         337.14%
Rentals 468,648 464,994 3,654                 0.79%
Other revenues 202,368 811,018 (608,650)           -75.05%

Total Operating Revenues 9,200,571         11,941,113       (2,740,542)       -22.95%

Operating Expenses
Salaries and benefits 8,765,241 7,619,300 1,145,941         15.04%
Services and supplies 3,317,150 2,936,978 380,172            12.94%
Contributions to other agencies 12,865 9,997 2,868                 28.69%
Repairs and maintenance 23,369              - 23,369 100.00%
Depreciation and amortization 1,212,651 844,179 368,472 43.65%

Total Operating Expenses 13,331,276 11,410,454       1,920,822         16.83%
Operating Income (Loss) (4,130,705) 530,659            (4,661,364)       -878.41%

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Property Taxes 6,447,483 4,827,855 1,619,628 33.55%
Assessments 220,771 163,585 57,186              34.96%
Land Donations 5,806,432         - 5,806,432 100.00%
RDA pass through taxes 635,262 1,734,349 (1,099,087) -63.37%
Investment earnings 1,215,939         (314,071)           1,530,010 487.15%

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 14,325,887       6,411,718         7,914,169         123.43%

Increase / (Decrease) in Net Position 10,195,182       6,942,377         3,252,805         46.85%
Prior Period Adjustments 254,539            - 254,539 100.00%
Net Position, Beginning of Year 47,546,308       40,603,931       6,942,377 17.10%
Net Position, End of Year 57,996,029$    47,546,308$    10,449,721$    21.98%

Table 2 - Statement of Changes in Net Position

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position reflects the District's 
operating and non-operating revenues and expenses. Total revenues and expenses increased over 
prior year because of the following: 

• Total operating revenues decreased by $2,740,542 (22.95%). This was related to the last year of
phased payments from the City of Chico to transfer Impact Fee fund balance they were holding,
and an increase in service fees revenue totaling $1,235,879.

• Total nonoperating revenues increased by $7,914,168 (123.43%). This was mainly the result of a
land donation of $5,806,432.

• Total operating expenses increased by $1,920,822 (16.83%). This was mainly the result of an
increase in salaries and benefits of $1,145,941.
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Chico Area Recreation and Park District   Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

Revenues 
 
The following chart summarizes the changes in revenues by category during 2023/24: 
 

 
 
Significant changes in revenues consisted of the following: 
 
• Charges for Services increased by $1,235,879 (30.91%) most of which was related to an 

increase in program offerings and participant demand. 
• Developer fees decreased by $5,514,097 (91.43%) mainly as a result of last year of phased 

payments from the City of Chico to transfer Impact Fee fund balance they were holding. 
• Property taxes increased by $1,619,628 (33.55%) from increases in property values. 
• RDA pass through taxes decreased by $1,099,087 (63.37%) because the assessment values for 

redevelopment properties decreased. 
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Chico Area Recreation and Park District   Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

Expenses 
 
The following chart summarizes the changes in expenses by function during 2023/24: 
 

 
 

Significant changes in expenses consisted of the following: 
 
• Salaries and benefits expenses increased by $1,145,939 (15.04%) mostly because of an increase 

in staffing to accommodate growth in the District and to support increased offerings. 
• Services and supplies expenses increased by $380,112 (12.94%) mostly because of increased 

activities and operations. 
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Chico Area Recreation and Park District   Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS 
 
A summary of the changes in net position by sub-fund is presented below: 

 

General Baroni Indigo
Fund Park Park

Total Revenues 22,283,333$    110,110$         51,655$            23,611$            
Total Expenditures 12,972,105 96,324 38,876 119,462
Revenues Over

(Under) Expenditures 9,311,228        13,786              12,779              (95,851)            
Transfers In 429                   1,610 -                    96,002              
Transfers Out (97,612)            -                    -                    (151)                  
Change in Net Position 9,214,045        15,396              12,779              -                    
Prior Period Adjustment 254,539            -                    -                    -                    
Beginning Net Position 35,684,209      37,409              -                    -                    
Ending Net Position 45,152,793$    52,805$            12,779$            -$                  

 
Total

Total Revenues 143,235$         59,599$            854,915$         23,526,458$    
Total Expenditures 104,509 -                    -                    13,331,276      
Revenues Over

(Under) Expenditures 38,726              59,599              854,915            10,195,182      
Transfers In -                    -                    -                    98,041              
Transfers Out (278)                  -                    -                    (98,041)            
Change in Net Position 38,448              59,599              854,915            10,195,182      
Prior Period Adjustment -                    -                    -                    254,539            
Beginning Net Position -                    451,760            11,372,930      47,546,308      
Ending Net Position 38,448$            511,359$         12,227,845$    57,996,029$    

 Oak Way Park 

 Peterson Park 
Park 

Development
Community 
Park Impact 

 Table 3 - Summary of Changes in Net Positions  

 
CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
The following table summarizes the District’s capital assets at the end of the year: 

 

Dollar
2024 2023 Change % Change

Land 17,441,223$       11,634,791$        5,806,432.0$  49.91%
Construction in progress 4,809,608           782,657               4,026,951       514.52%
Leasehold Improvements 1,099,465           1,136,586            (37,121)           -3.27%
Structures and improvements 15,081,356         14,390,371          690,985           4.80%
Parks and Recreation equipment 242                      204,296               (204,054)         -99.88%
Vehicles 82,642                 180,514               (97,872)           -54.22%
Total Capital Assets, Net 38,514,536$       28,329,215$        10,185,321$   35.95%

  Table 4 - Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation 

 
Additional detail and information on capital asset activity is described in the note 3 to the financial 
statements. 
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Chico Area Recreation and Park District   Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
 
The following table summarizes the District’s liabilities at the end of the year: 
 

2024 2023
Dollar 
Change % Change

Net Pension Liability 3,483,557$   3,116,897$   366,660$      11.76%
Compensated Absences 492,299 225,688 266,611        118.13%
Total Long-Term Liabilities 3,975,856$   3,342,585$   633,271$      18.95%

Table 5 - Long-Term Liabilities

Governmental Activities

 
Additional detail and information on long-term debt activity is described in the note 4 to the financial 
statements. 
 
ECONOMIC FACTORS AND OUTLOOK 
 
The economy of Butte County, California has remained steady. The unemployment rate was 5.2% in June 
2023 and increased slightly to 5.9% in June 2024. The District has approved a balanced budget for the 
2024-2025 fiscal year, ensuring financial stability. At the same time, the District continues to focus on 
providing high-quality recreational programs and well-maintained parks for the Chico community. We 
consistently monitor the costs of these programs to keep services affordable for everyone 
 
REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
This financial report is designed to provide the District’s customers, investors and other interested parties 
with an overview of the District’s financial operations and financial condition. Should the reader have 
questions regarding the information included in this report or wish to request additional financial 
information, please contact the General Manger, Chico Recreation and Park District, 545 Vallombosa 
Avenue, Chico, CA 95926. 
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ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and investments 22,219,344$       
Accounts receivable 901,169              

Total current assets 23,120,513         
Capital assets - net 38,514,536         

Total assets 61,635,049$       

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension adjustments 2,033,810$         

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 410,626$            
Accrued payroll and liabilities 504,967              
Program advances 749,134              

Total current liabilities 1,664,727           
Noncurrent liabilities:

Compensated absences 492,299              
Net pension liability 3,483,557           

Total noncurrent liabilities 3,975,856           

Total liabilities 5,640,583$         

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension adjustments 32,247$              

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 38,514,536$       
Restricted 12,843,236         
Unrestricted 6,638,257           

Total net position 57,996,029$       

Chico Area Recreation and Park District
Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2024

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.
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Operating revenues:

Program service fees 5,234,568$         

Developer fees 516,763              

Intergovernmental City Parks 2,778,224           

Rentals 468,648              

Other revenue 202,368              

Total operating revenues 9,200,571           

Operating expenses:

Salaries and benefits 8,765,241           

Services and supplies 3,317,150           

Contributions to other agencies 12,865                

Repairs and maintenance 23,369                

Depreciation and amortization 1,212,651           

Total operating expenses 13,331,276         

Operating income (loss) (4,130,705)          

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):

Interest income 1,215,939           

Assessments 220,771              

Land donations 5,806,432           

Property taxes 6,447,483           

RDA pass through taxes 635,262              

Net non-operating revenues (expenses) 14,325,887         

Change in net position 10,195,182         

Net position - beginning 47,546,308         

Prior period adjustment 254,539              

Net position - beginning, adjusted 47,800,847         

Net position - ending 57,996,029$       

Chico Area Recreation and Park District
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from customers 4,784,700$           
Receipts from other governments 3,294,987             
Other Receipts 671,016                
Payments to suppliers (2,760,940)           
Payments to employees (7,592,468)           

Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities (1,602,705)           

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition and construction of capital assets (5,515,268)           

Net cash provided by (used for) capital and related financing activities (5,515,268)           

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from assessments 220,771                
Receipts from taxes 6,447,483             
Receipts from RDA pass through taxes 635,262                

Net cash provided by (used for) noncapital and related financing activities 7,303,516         

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 1,215,939         

Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities 1,215,939         

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,401,482             

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of fiscal year 20,817,862           
Cash and cash equivalents at end of fiscal year 22,219,344$         

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET CASH
PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating income (loss) (4,130,705)$         
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net cash

provided by (used for) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 1,212,651             
Gain (loss) from disposal of capital assets (76,272)                
Prior period adjustment 254,539                
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (187,579)              
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 12,521                  
(Increase) decrease in deferred outflows of resources 412,412                
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 401,656                
Increase (decrease) in accrued payroll and liabilities 176,850                
Increase (decrease) in program advances (262,289)              
Increase(decrease) in compensated absences 266,611                
Increase(decrease) in deferred inflows of resources (49,760)                
Increase(decrease) in net pension liability 366,660                

Net cash provided by (used for) operations (1,602,705)$         

Chico Area Recreation and Park District
Statement of Cash Flows
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.
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Chico Area Recreation and Park District 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
June 30,   
 

 
 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The Financial Reporting Entity 
 

The Chico Area Recreation and Park District (the District) is a political subdivision of the state of 
California and provides recreation services to the residents of the Chico area of Butte county. The 
District was formed under section 5708-5791 of the Public Resources Code, Article V and is governed 
by a five-member Board of Directors elected by the voters of the District. A salaried general manager 
administrates the operation of the District in accordance with policies adopted be the Board of 
Directors.  
 
Although the nucleus of a financial reporting entity usually is a primary government, an organization 
other than a primary government, such as a stand-alone government, may serve as the nucleus for its 
financial reporting entity when the stand-alone government provides separately issued financial 
statements. A stand-alone government is a legally separate governmental organization that does not 
have a separately elected governing body and does not meet the definition of a component unit. The 
District meets the criteria as a stand-alone government, and accordingly, is accounted for and reported 
on as though it were a primary government. 
 
Component units are defined as legally separate organizations for which the primary government are 
financially accountable, and other organizations for which the nature and significance of their 
relationship with a primary government are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity's 
financial statements to be misleading or incomplete. The District considered all potential component 
units in determining what organizations should be included in the financial statements. Since no other 
entities are controlled by, or rely upon the District, the reporting entity consists solely of the District. 
Based on these criteria, there are no component units to include in the District's financial statements.  
 
The activities of the District include three recreational facility park sub-funds and a park development 
sub-fund with the balance accounted for in the general operating fund.  However, all funds and sub-
funds are reported as one fund in the financial statements with separate sub-fund information reported 
as supplementary information.  

 
Basis of Presentation 
 
Basic Financial Statements are prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board is the acknowledged 
standard setting body for establishing accounting and financial reporting standards followed by 
governmental entities in the United States. 
 
The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 
display information about the District. Business-type activities are financed in whole or in part by fees 
charged to external parties. 
 
Proprietary fund operating revenues, such as charges for services, result from exchange transactions 
associated with the principal activity of the fund. Exchange transactions are those in which each party 
receives and gives up essentially equal values. Non-operating revenues, such as interest income and 
connection fees, result from non-exchange transactions or ancillary activities. 
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Chico Area Recreation and Park District 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
June 30,   
 

 
 

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 
 
Enterprise funds are accounted for on the flow of economic resources measurement focus utilizing full 
accrual accounting.  With this measurement focus, all assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, 
and deferred inflows of resources of the enterprise are recorded on its statement of net position, and 
under the full accrual basis of accounting, all revenues are recognized when earned and all expenses, 
including depreciation, are recognized when incurred. 
 
Unearned revenue arises when assets are received before revenue recognition criteria have been 
satisfied. Grants and entitlements received before eligibility requirements are met are recorded as 
deferred inflows from unavailable resources.  
 
The District applies all applicable GASB pronouncements for certain accounting and financial 
reporting guidance. In December of 2010, GASB issued Statement No. 62, Codification of Accounting 
and Financial Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA 
Pronouncements. GASB 62 incorporates pronouncements issued on or before November 30, 1989 into 
GASB authoritative literature. In June of 2015, GASB issued Statement No. 76, The Hierarchy of 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for State and Local Governments.  GASB 76 supersedes 
Statement No. 55, The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for State and Local 
Governments. GASB 76 also amends GASB 62 and AICPA Pronouncements paragraphs 64, 74, and 
82. The GAAP hierarchy sets forth what constitutes GAAP for all state and local governmental entities. 
It establishes the order of priority of pronouncements and other sources of accounting and financial 
reporting guidance that a governmental entity should apply.  
 
The sources of authoritative GAAP are categorized in descending order of authority as follows: 

 
a. Officially established accounting principles—Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 

Statements (Category A) 
b. GASB Technical Bulletins; GASB Implementation Guides; and literature of the AICPA cleared 

by the GASB (Category B). 
 
If the accounting treatment for a transaction or other event is not specified by a pronouncement in 
Category A, a governmental entity should consider whether the accounting treatment is specified by a 
source in Category B. 
 
Deferred Outflows/Deferred Inflows 
 
In addition to assets, the Statement of Net Position includes a separate section for deferred outflows of 
resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a 
consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s), and as such will not be recognized as an 
outflow of resources (expense/expenditures) until then. The District has recognized a deferred outflow 
of resources related to the recognition of the net pension liability reported in the Statement of Net 
Position. 
 
In addition to liabilities, the Statement of Net Position reports a separate section for deferred inflows 
of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an 
acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and as such, will not be recognized as an 
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Chico Area Recreation and Park District 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
June 30,   
 

 
 

inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The District has recognized a deferred inflow of resources 
related to the recognition of the District’s benefit plans liability reported which is in the Statement of 
Net Position. 
 
Statement of Net Position 
 
Net position is measured on the full accrual basis and is the excess of all the District’s assets and 
deferred outflows of resources over all its liabilities. Net position is classified into the following 
components: 
 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 
This component of net position consists of capital assets, including restricted capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, notes, or other 
borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. 
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources that are attributable to the acquisition, 
construction, or improvement of those assets or related debt are also included in this component of net 
position, as applicable.  
 
Restricted Net Position 
Restricted net position describes the portion of net position which is restricted as to use by the terms 
and conditions of agreement with outside parties, governmental regulations, laws, or other restrictions 
which the District cannot unilaterally alter. It is the District’s policy to apply restricted resources first 
when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net position is 
available.  
 
As of June 30, 2024, restricted net position consisted of the following: 

• $52,805 restricted for assets held for Baroni Park that are restricted for the park maintenance 
assessment districts administered by the District. 

• $12,779 restricted for assets held for Indigo Park that are restricted for the park maintenance 
assessment districts administered by the District. 

• $38,448 restricted for assets held for Peterson Park that are restricted for the park maintenance 
assessment districts administered by the District. 

• $12,227,845 restricted for Community Park Impact Fees collected by the City of Chico and 
utilized by the District for Community Parks.  

• $511,359 restricted for developer fees collected from park impact fees and used for new park 
acquisitions and improvements. 

 
Unrestricted Net Position 
This component of net position consists of the net amount of the assets, deferred outflows of resources, 
liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources that are not included in the determination of net investment 
in capital assets or the restricted component of net position. Beginning net position was increased by 
$254,539 due to the implementation of a new enterprise resource planning accounting system. 
 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position is the operating statement for 
proprietary funds. This statement distinguishes between operating and non-operating revenues and 
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expenses and presents a separate subtotal for operating revenues, operating expenses, and operating 
income.  Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services in connection with 
the District's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the District are charges 
for services. Operating expenses for the District include the cost of services and supplies, 
administrative expenses such as salaries and benefits, and depreciation on capital assets.  All revenues 
and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses.  
 
Budgetary Control 
 
The District’s fiscal year is the 12-month period beginning July 1. The general budget policy is that 
the District submit to the Butte County Auditor a board-approved budget estimating revenue and 
expenditures for the subsequent fiscal year prior to June 30. The final budget is legally enacted by a 
board resolution on or before August 10 after necessary adjustments, if any, have been made. Withing 
certain legal restrictions, adjustments to final budget amounts may be made by the Board of Directors 
during the year to account for unanticipated occurrences.  
 
Cash and investments  
 
Cash includes amounts in demand deposits as well as highly liquid short-term investments.  The 
District's cash and cash equivalents include demand deposits in a financial institution serves as a 
clearing account into which the District makes daily deposits and then transfers to the County pool on 
at least a monthly basis. 
 
In accordance with GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Disclosures (Amendment of 
GASB No.3), certain disclosure requirements for Deposits and Investment Risks were made in the areas 
of interest rate risk and credit risk.  The credit risk disclosures include the following components; 
overall credit risk, custodial credit risk and concentrations of credit risk. In addition, other disclosures 
are specified including use of certain methods to present deposits and investments, highly sensitive 
investments, credit quality at year-end and other disclosures. 
 
Investments are recorded at fair value in accordance with GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value 
Measurement and Application. Accordingly, the change in fair value of investments is recognized as 
an increase or decrease to investment assets and investment income.  
 
Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in 
an orderly transaction. In determining this amount, three valuation techniques are available: 
 

• Market approach - This approach uses prices generated for identical or similar assets or 
liabilities. The most common example is an investment in a public security traded in an active 
exchange such as the NYSE. 

• Cost approach - This technique determines the amount required to replace the current asset. 
This approach may be ideal for valuing donations of capital assets or historical treasures. 

• Income approach - This approach converts future amounts (such as cash flows) into a current 
discounted amount. 

 
Each of these valuation techniques requires inputs to calculate a fair value. Observable inputs have 
been maximized in fair value measures, and unobservable inputs have been minimized. 
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The District maintains most of its cash in the County as part of a common investment pool. Deposits 
in the pool are valued using the cost approach and includes accrued interest. Information regarding the 
amount of dollars invested in derivatives with the County was not available. The pool is subject to 
regulatory oversight by the Treasury Oversight Committee. The District is considered to be a voluntary 
participant in the County investment pool. 
 
Cash Equivalents 
 
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, all highly liquid investments with original maturities of 
three months or less and amounts categorized as “Cash in County Treasury” are considered cash 
equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents include demand deposits in a financial institution and deposits 
in the Butte County Treasury (the County). 
 
Receivables and payables 
 
Trade accounts receivable (including unbilled receivables) are carried at their net realizable values. 
 
Capital assets  
 
Capital assets are reported at historical cost, or in the case of donated items, at fair market value on the 
date donated. The District’s capitalization policy includes all items with a unit cost of $3,000 or more. 
Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. 
Useful lives are 10 to 30 years for structures, improvements, and leasehold improvements, and 3 to 5 
years for equipment. 
 
Program Advances 
 
Activity fees paid prior to the utilization of the service are recorded as program advances and are 
effectively unearned revenues. 
 
Long-Term Liabilities 
 
Long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the Statement of Net 
Position. Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds. Bonds 
payable are reported net of applicable bond premium and discounts are reported as noncurrent assets 
along with any insurance payments made during issuance of the bond.  Bond issuance costs, other than 
prepaid insurance, are expensed in the period incurred. 
 
Compensated Absences 
 
The District’s policy allows employees to accumulate vacation leave up to the employee’s annual 
vacation accrual and to accumulate all unused sick leave hours. Upon retirement or separation from 
the District, the employee is entitled to full compensation for unused vacation. Employees with over 
five years of service credit and sick leave accruals of over 100 hours to up to 260 hours of accrued sick 
time at the date of separation. The amount due within one year could not be estimated. Costs for 
compensated absences are accrued when earned by employees. Accumulated unpaid employee benefits 
are recognized as a liability in the General Fund at the end of the year.  
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Pensions 
 
For purposes of measuring the net pension liability and deferred outflows/inflows of resources 
related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the 
District’s California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) plan (the Plan) and additions 
to/deductions from the Plan’s fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they 
are reported by CalPERS. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee 
contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Plan 
member contributions are recognized in the period in which the contributions are due. Investments 
are reported at fair value. 
 
GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions - an amendment of 
GASB Statement No. 27 (GASB Statement No. 68) requires that the reported results pertain to 
liability and asset information within certain defined timeframes. Liabilities are based on the results 
of actuarial calculations performed as of June 30, 2022. For this report, the following timeframes are 
used for the District’s pension plans: 
 

Valuation Date June 30, 2022 
Measurement Date June 30, 2023 
Measurement Period June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of basic financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported 
amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Property Taxes 
 
Property Taxes are levied by Butte County on the District’s behalf and are intended to support 
operations and service debt. Secured property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of 
March 1st. the amount of property tax received is dependent upon the assessed real property valuations 
as determined by the Butte County Assessor. Property taxes on the secured roll are due in two equal 
installments on November 1st and February 1st each year and are delinquent if not paid by December 
10th and April 10th, of each year, respectively. The District received approximately 45% of its revenue 
from property taxes. Property tax is recognized when it is available and measurable. The District 
considers property tax as available if it is received within 60 days after fiscal year end. 
 
Accounting and Reporting Changes 
 
GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections—an amendment of GASB 
Statement No. 62 
 
This Statement defines accounting changes as changes in accounting principles, changes in accounting 
estimates, and changes to or within the financial reporting entity and describes the transactions or other 
events that constitute those changes. This Statement also prescribes the accounting and financial 
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reporting for (1) each type of accounting change and (2) error corrections in previously issued financial 
statements. 
 
The requirements of this Statement are effective for accounting changes and error corrections made in 
fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2023, and all reporting periods thereafter. Earlier application is 
encouraged. Management does not believe this Statement will have a significant impact on the 
District’s financial statements. 
 
Upcoming New Accounting Pronouncements 
 
GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences 
 
This Statement requires that liabilities for compensated absences be recognized for (1) leave that has 
not been used and (2) leave that has been used but not yet paid in cash or settled through noncash 
means. A liability should be recognized for leave that has not been used if (a) the leave is attributable 
to services already rendered, (b) the leave accumulates, and (c) the leave is more likely than not to be 
used for time off or otherwise paid in cash or settled through noncash means. Leave is attributable to 
services already rendered when an employee has performed the services required to earn the leave. 
Leave that accumulates is carried forward from the reporting period in which it is earned to a future 
reporting period during which it may be used for time off or otherwise paid or settled. In estimating 
the leave that is more likely than not to be used or otherwise paid or settled, a government should 
consider relevant factors such as employment policies related to compensated absences and historical 
information about the use or payment of compensated absences. However, leave that is more likely 
than not to be settled through conversion to defined benefit postemployment benefits should not be 
included in a liability for compensated absences. 
 
This Statement requires that a liability for certain types of compensated absences—including parental 
leave, military leave, and jury duty leave—not be recognized until the leave commences. This 
Statement also requires that a liability for specific types of compensated absences not be recognized 
until the leave is used. 
 
This Statement also establishes guidance for measuring a liability for leave that has not been used, 
generally using an employee’s pay rate as of the date of the financial statements. A liability for leave 
that has been used but not yet paid or settled should be measured at the amount of the cash payment or 
noncash settlement to be made. Certain salary-related payments that are directly and incrementally 
associated with payments for leave also should be included in the measurement of the liabilities. 
 
With respect to financial statements prepared using the current financial resources measurement focus, 
this Statement requires that expenditures be recognized for the amount that normally would be 
liquidated with expendable available financial resources. The requirements of this Statement are 
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and all reporting periods thereafter. 
Management is in the process of evaluating the impact this standard will have on the District’s financial 
statements. 
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GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures 

This Statement requires a government to assess whether a concentration or constraint makes the 
primary government reporting unit or other reporting units that report a liability for revenue debt 
vulnerable to the risk of a substantial impact. Additionally, this Statement requires a government to 
assess whether an event or events associated with a concentration or constraint that could cause the 
substantial impact have occurred, have begun to occur, or are more likely than not to begin to occur 
within 12 months of the date the financial statements are issued. 

If a government determines that those criteria for disclosure have been met for a concentration or 
constraint, it should disclose information in notes to financial statements in sufficient detail to enable 
users of financial statements to understand the nature of the circumstances disclosed and the 
government’s vulnerability to the risk of a substantial impact. The disclosure should include 
descriptions for (1) the concentration or constraint (2) each event associated with the concentration or 
constraint that could cause a substantial impact if the event had occurred or had begun to occur prior 
to the issuance of the financial statements (3) actions taken by the government prior to the issuance of 
the financial statements to mitigate the risk. The requirements of this Statement are effective for fiscal 
years beginning after June 15, 2024, and all reporting periods thereafter. 

GASB Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements 

This Statement is to improve key components of the financial reporting model to enhance its 
effectiveness in providing information that is essential for decision making and assessing a 
government’s accountability. 

This Statement establishes new accounting and financial reporting requirements or modifies existing 
requirements related to (a) Management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A) (b) Unusual or infrequent 
items (c) Presentation of the proprietary fund statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in fund net 
position (d) Information about major component units in basic financial statements (5) Budgetary 
comparison information (6) Financial trend information in the statistical section 

The requirements of this Statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025, and all 
reporting periods thereafter. 

NOTE 2 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

Summary of Cash and Investments 

As of June 30, 2024, the District had the following cash and investments: 

Cash and Investments 2024
County Treasury 4,707,659$    
California CLASS investment pool 2,651,554
Cash in banks 14,859,331
Cash on hand 800

Total Cash and Investments 22,219,344$  
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Cash Deposits 
 
As of June 30, 2024 the carrying amount of the District’s cash in banks was $14,859,331 and the bank 
balance of the District’s accounts with banks was $15,062,366, which was $14,562,366 in excess of 
Federal Depository Insurance Corporation (FDIC) coverage. FDIC covers up to $250,000 per bank for 
each entity. Investments are made by diversified investment managers/brokers whose performance is 
monitored by management and the Board of Directors. Although the fair values of investments are 
subject to fluctuation on a year-to-year basis, the District believes that its investment strategies are 
prudent for the long-term welfare of the organization. 
 
The District’s cash and investments are pooled with the County of Butte. The County’s cash and 
investment pool is under the oversight of the County and is not rated.  For additional information 
regarding the pooled cash and investments with respect to the risks identified above, please refer 
to the County of Butte’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR).  
 
The District also deposits cash with California CLASS. California CLASS is a Joint Powers 
Authority investment pool that provides public agencies the opportunity to invest funds on a 
cooperative basis in rated pools that are managed in accordance with state law. The CLASS 
PRIME fund is a stable $1.00 NAV local government investment pool that offers daily liquidity.  
Investments are made in accordance with California State Code and include U.S. Agencies and 
Treasuries, commercial paper, collateralized bank deposits, money market funds, and more. An 
investment in California CLASS is not insured or guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation or any other government agency. Although the California CLASS Prime Fund seeks 
to preserve the value of investments at $1.00 per share, the value is not guaranteed.  The CLASS 
Prime fund is rated AAAm by S&P with a weighted average maturity of 21 days. 
 
Fair Value Measurements 
 
GASB 72 established a hierarchy of inputs to the valuation techniques above. This hierarchy has 
three levels:  
 

• Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
• Level 2 inputs are quoted market prices for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices 

for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, or other than 
quoted prices that are not observable. 

• Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs, such as a property valuation or an appraisal. 
 
Investments in the County Treasury Investment Pool and the CLASS Prime Pool are not measured 
using the input levels above because the District’s transactions are based on a stable net asset value 
per share. All contributions and redemptions are transacted at $1.00 net asset value per share. 
 
Collateral and Categorization Requirements 
 
The California Government Code requires California banks and savings and loan associations to 
secure the District’s deposits by pledging government securities as collateral.  The market value 
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of pledged securities must equal at least 110% of the District’s deposits.  California law also allows 
financial institutions to secure the District’s deposits by pledging first trust deed mortgage notes 
having a value of at least 150% of the District’s total deposits. 

Investment Policy 

The District’s investment policy follows the California Government Code which authorizes the 
District to invest in its own bonds, certain time deposits, obligations of the U.S. Treasury, agencies 
and instrumentalities, commercial paper, bankers’ acceptances with maturities not to exceed 270 
days, and medium-term notes issued by corporations operating within the U.S., commercial paper 
rated P-1 or higher by Moody’s or A-1 by Standard & Poor’s commercial paper record, repurchase 
agreements of obligations of the U.S. Government or its agencies for a term of one year or less 
and the Local Agency Investment Fund. 

The funds pooled with the County are invested in accordance with the County's investment policy 
established pursuant to state law.  All monies not required for immediate expenditure are deposited 
or invested to earn maximum yield consistent with safety and liquidity. 

Risk Disclosures 

Limitations as they relate to interest rate risk, credit risk, and concentration of credit risk are 
described below: 

Interest Rate Risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value 
of an investment.  Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity 
of its fair value to the changes in market interest rates.  All of the District’s cash is held in pooled 
accounts that mature in one year or less. 

Credit Risk 
Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical 
rating organization.  With respect to investments, custodial credit risk generally applies only to 
direct investment in marketable securities. Custodial credit risk does not apply to a local 
government’s indirect investment in securities through the use of mutual funds or government 
investment pools. The State of California has no additional requirements for custodial credit risk, 
nor does the District. 

Custodial Credit Risk 
Custodial credit risk for deposit is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial 
institution, a government will not be able to recover its deposits nor will it be able to recover 
collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The custodial credit risk for 
investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to a transaction, a 
government will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that are 
in the possession of another party. The California Government Code and the District’s investment 

Page 27

DRAFT



Chico Area Recreation and Park District 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
June 30,   

 

policy do not contain legal or policy requirements that would limit the exposure to custodial credit 
risk for deposits or investments, other than the following provision for deposits: The California 
Government Code requires that a financial institution secure deposits made by state or local 
governmental units by pledging securities in an undivided collateral pool held by a depository 
regulated under state law (unless so waived by the governmental unit).   

Concentration of Credit Risk 
The District's cash and investment funds are pooled with the County of Butte. The investment 
policy regarding the amount that can be invested in any one issuer is stipulated by the California 
Government Code.  The District is required to disclose investments that represent a concentration 
of five percent or more of investments in any one issuer, held by the District in securities of issuers 
other than U. S. Treasury securities, mutual funds, and external investment pools. At June 30, 
2024, 22% of the Districts cash was invested in the County pool and 12% was invested in the 
CLASS pool. 

NOTE 3 - CAPITAL ASSETS 

The District’s capital assets consisted of the following as of June 30, 2024: 

Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2023 was $1,212,651. 

Balance Adjustments Balance
Governmental activities July 01, 2023 Additions  & Retirements Transfers June 30, 2024
Nondepreciable Capital Assets:

Land 11,634,791$     5,806,433$       (1)$  -$  17,441,223$     
Construction in progress 782,657            5,255,433         (1) (1,228,481) 4,809,608         

Total nondepreciable capital assets 12,417,448       11,061,866       (2) (1,228,481) 22,250,831       

Depreciable capital assets:
Leasehold Improvements 2,011,184         134,463            (49,457)             - 2,096,190 
Structures and improvements 29,167,208       81,944               206,606            1,228,481         30,684,239 
Parks and Recreation Equipment 1,136,728         - (70,021) - 1,066,707 
Office Equipment 296,192            - - - 296,192            
Vehicles 573,090            43,428               (98,294)             - 518,224 

Total depreciable capital assets 33,184,402       259,835            (11,166)             1,228,481         34,661,552       
Less accumulated depreciation:

Leasehold Improvements 874,598            129,408            (7,281)               - 996,725 
Structures and improvements 14,776,837       957,087            (131,041)           - 15,602,883 
Parks and Recreation Equipment 938,997            66,542               60,927               - 1,066,466 
Office Equipment 289,627            6,564 - - 296,191 
Vehicles 392,576            53,050               (10,044)             - 435,582 

Total accumulated depreciation 17,272,635       1,212,651         (87,439)             - 18,397,847 
Total depreciable capital assets - net 15,911,767       (952,816)           76,273               1,228,481         16,263,705       
Capital assets - net 28,329,215$     10,109,050$     76,271$            -$  38,514,536$     
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NOTE 4 - LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
 
The District's long-term liabilities consisted of the following as of June 30, 2024 

 

 
NOTE 5 - RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The District is exposed to various risk of losses related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. In an effort to manage its risk 
exposure, The District is a member of the Special District Risk Management Authority ("SDRMA"). 
A summary of the coverage limits are as follows: 
 

 
SDRMA is a risk-pooling self-insurance authority created for the purpose of arranging and 
administering programs of insurance for the pooling of self-insured losses and to purchase excess 
insurance coverage.  As a member of the SDRMA, the District participated in the general liability, auto 
liability, property, boiler and machinery coverage, and public officials’ errors and omissions insurance 
programs.  
 
The District has a $500 deductible under general liability, a $500 deductible for personal liability 
coverage for members of the Board of Directors, and a $1,000 deductible under auto liability. There 
were no accrued losses for insurance claims as of June 30, 2024. There were no settlements that 

Balance Balance Due Within
Description June 30, 2023 Additions Reductions June 30, 2024 One Year
Compensated Absences 225,688$      266,611$    -$              492,299$      369,224$  
Net Pension Liability 3,116,897 2,043,203   1,676,542      3,483,558     -           

Total Long-term liabilities 3,342,585$   2,309,814$ 1,676,542$    3,975,857$    369,224$  

General liability - bodily injury 10,000,000$             
General liability - property damage 10,000,000               
Public officials' errors and omissions 10,000,000               
Personal liability coverage for members of the Board of Directors 500,000                   
Employment practices liability 10,000,000               
Employee benefits liability 10,000,000               
Employee dishonesty coverage 1,000,000                
Auto liability - bodily injury 10,000,000               
Auto liability - property damage 10,000,000               
Uninsured motorist - bodily injury 1,000,000                
Non-owned auto - property damage 10,000,000               
Non-owned auto - bodily injury 10,000,000               
Auto physical damage - compensation 100,000                   
Auto physical damage - collision 100,000                   
Auto physical damage - high dollar vehicles 1,000,000,000          
Property - catastrophic loss 1,000,000,000          
Property - boiler and machinery 100,000,000             
Property - flood 10,000,000               
Property - pollution coverage 2,000,000                
Property - cybersecurity coverage 2,000,000                
Mobile and contractors equipment 1,000,000,000          
Workers' compensation 5,000,000                
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exceeded insurance coverage for fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. Condensed financial information for 
SDRMA for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 is as follows:  

NOTE 6 - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS 

General Information about the Pension Plans  

Plan Description - All qualified permanent and probationary employees are eligible to participate in 
the District’s Miscellaneous Employee Pension Plan (the Plan), a cost-sharing multiple employer 
defined benefit pension plan administered by the California Public Employees’ Retirement System 
(CalPERS).  Benefit provisions under the Plan is established by State statute and District resolution.  
CalPERS issues publicly available reports that include a full description of the pension plan regarding 
benefit provisions, assumptions and membership information that can be found on the CalPERS 
website.  

Benefits Provided - CalPERS provides service retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of living 
adjustments and death benefits to plan members, who must be public employees and beneficiaries. 
Benefits are based on years of credited service, equal to one year of full-time employment.  Members 
with five years of total service are eligible to retire at age 55 with statutorily reduced benefits.  All 
members are eligible for non-duty disability benefits after 10 years of service.  The death benefit is one 
of the following: The Basic Death Benefit, the 1957 Survivor Benefit, or the Optional Settlement 2W 
Death Benefit.  The cost of living adjustments for the Plan are applied as specified by the Public 
Employees’ Retirement Law. 

The Plans’ provisions and benefits in effect at June 30, 2024, are summarized as follows: 

June 30, 2024
Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 163,975,324$    
Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows 78,788,958        
Total Equity 85,186,366        
Total Revenues 117,667,940      
Total Expenditures 104,002,777      

Tier 1 PEPRA
Benefit formula 2.7% @ 55 2% @ 62
Benefit vesting schedule 5 Years 5 Years
Benefit payments Monthly for Life Monthly for Life
Retirement age 55 62
Monthly benefits as a

% of eligible compensation 2.0% 2.00%
Required employee contribution rates 8.00% 7.75%
Required employer contribution rates 12.47% 7.68%

Miscellaneous
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Employees Covered - At June 30, 2024, the following employees were covered by the benefit terms 
for the Plan at the valuation date of June 30, 2023: 
 

 
Contributions - Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees’ Retirement Law requires that 
the employer contribution rates for all public employers be determined on an annual basis by the 
actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 following notice of a change in the rate.  Funding 
contributions for the Plan are determined annually on an actuarial basis as of June 30 by CalPERS.  
The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the costs of benefits 
earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued 
liability.  The District is required to contribute the difference between the actuarially determined rate 
and the contribution rate of employees. The District's contributions were $479,361 during the fiscal 
year. 
 
Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to 
Pensions  
 
As of June 30, 2024, the District reported net pension liabilities for its proportionate shares of the net 
pension liability totaling $3,483,557. 
 
The District’s net pension liability for the Plan is measured as the proportionate share of the net pension 
liability.  The net pension liability of the Plan is measured as of June 30, 2023, and the total pension 
liability for the Plan used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of June 30, 2022 rolled forward to June 30, 2023 using standard update procedures.  The District’s 
proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the District’s long-term share of 
contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers, 
actuarially determined.   
 
The District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the Plan as of June 30, 2023 and 2024 
was as follows: 
 

 
For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District recognized pension expense of $1,140,539. 
 

Miscellaneous
Active 62                       
Transferred 47                       
Separated 98                       
Retired 51                       

Total 258                     

Miscellaneous
Proportion - June 30, 2023 0.06661%
Proportion - June 30, 2024 0.06967%
Change - Increase/(Decrease) 0.00305%
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At June 30, 2024, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions from the following sources:  
 

 
The District reported $479,361 as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent 
to the measurement date that will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability during the 
year ended June 30, 2025.   
 
Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows:  

 

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources

Changes of Assumptions 210,318$            -$                 
Differences between Expected and Actual Experience 177,959              27,606             
Differences between Projected and Actual Investment Earnings 564,019              -                   
Differences between Employer's Contributions and
    Proportionate Share of Contributions 227,961              4,642               
Change in Employer's Proportion 374,192              -                   
Pension Contributions Made Subsequent to Measurement Date 479,361              -                   
Total 2,033,810$         32,248$           

598,276$      
406,202        
501,539        
16,184          

-               
-               

1,522,201$    

2025

Total

2026
2027
2028

Thereafter
2029

Deferred 
Outflows/

(Inflows) of 
Resources

Fiscal Year 
Ending June 30:
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Actuarial Assumptions - The total pension liabilities in the June 30, 2022 actuarial valuations were 
determined using the following actuarial assumptions:  
 

 
Discount Rate - The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.9 percent for each 
Plan.  To determine whether the municipal bond rate should be used in the calculation of a discount 
rate for each plan, CalPERS stress tested plans that would most likely result in a discount rate that 
would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate. Based on the testing, none of the tested 
plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 6.9 percent discount rate is adequate, and the use of the 
municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The long term expected discount rate of 6.9 percent 
will be applied to all plans in the Public Employees Retirement Fund (PERF). The cash flows used in 
the testing were developed assuming that both members and employers will make their required 
contributions on time and as scheduled in all future years. The stress test results are presented in a 
detailed report called “GASB Crossover Testing Report” that can be obtained at CalPERS’ website 
under the GASB 68 section. 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-
block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, 
net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. 
 
In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CalPERS took into account both short-term and 
long-term market return expectations as well as the expected pension fund cash flows. Using historical 
returns of all the funds’ asset classes, expected compound returns were calculated over the short-term 
(first 10 years) and the long-term (11-60 years) using a building-block approach. Using the expected 
nominal returns for both short-term and long-term, the present value of benefits was calculated for 
each fund. The expected rate of return was set by calculating the single equivalent expected return that 
arrived at the same present value of benefits for cash flows as the one calculated using both short-term 
and long-term returns. The expected rate of return was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate 
calculated above and rounded down to the nearest one quarter of one percent.  
 

Valuation Date June 30, 2022
Measurement Date June 30, 2023
Actuarial Cost Method Entry-Age 

Normal Cost 
Method

Actuarial Assumptions:
Discount Rate 6.90%
Inflation 2.30%
Payroll Growth 2.80%
Projected Salary Increase (1)
Investment Rate of Return 6.8% (2)
Mortality (3)

(1)  Varies by entry age and service
(2)  Net of pension plan investment expenses, including inflation
(3)  Derived using CalPERS' membership data for all funds
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The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return 
was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset 
allocation. 
 

 
Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount  
 
Rate - The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the 
Plan, calculated using the discount rate for the Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share 
of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage 
point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:  
 

 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net 
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports. 
 

Assumed Long-Term
Asset Expected Real

Asset Class (a) Allocation Return (1)(2)
Global Equity Cap Weighted 30.00% 4.54%
Global Equity NonCap Weighted 12.00% 3.84%
Private Equity 13.00% 7.28%
Treasury 5.00% 0.27%
Mortgage-backed Securities 5.00% 0.50%
Investment Grade Corporates 10.00% 1.56%
High Yield 5.00% 2.27%
Emerging Market Debt 5.00% 2.48%
Private Debt 5.00% 3.57%
Real Assets 15.00% 3.21%
Leverage -5.00% -0.59%
Total 100.00%

(1)  An expected inflation of 2.3% used for this period.
(2)  Figures are based on the 2021-22 Asset Liability Study.

Miscellaneous
1% Decrease 5.90%
Net Pension Liability 5,958,761$       

Current 6.90%
Net Pension Liability 3,483,557$       

1% Increase 7.90%
Net Pension Liability 1,446,251$       
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NOTE 7 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
Management has evaluated all subsequent events from the statement of financial position date of June 
30, 2024, through the date the financial statements were available to be issued, December 2, 2024. No 
subsequent events occurred that would require recognition in the financial statements or disclosure in 
the notes to the financial statements. 
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Miscellaneous Plan
Plan Measurement Date 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Fiscal Year Ended 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
 
Contractually Required Contributions 220,825$      224,228$      229,225$      346,326$      383,106$      
Contributions in Relation to

Contractually Required Contributions 220,825        224,228        229,225        346,326        1,111,353     
Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$              -$              -$              -$              (728,247)$     

Covered Payroll 2,154,908$   2,354,799$   2,255,959$   2,347,917$   2,491,890$   

Contributions as a % of Covered Payroll 10.25% 9.52% 10.16% 14.75% 44.60%

Miscellaneous Plan
Plan Measurement Date 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Fiscal Year Ended 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
 
Contractually Required Contributions 400,876$      579,955$      527,407$      780,928$      379,361$      
Contributions in Relation to

Contractually Required Contributions 400,876        767,955        722,882        880,928        479,361        
Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$              (188,000)$     (195,475)$     (100,000)$     (100,000)$     

Covered Payroll 2,602,267$   2,481,040$   2,691,406$   3,026,959$   3,866,492$   

Contributions as a % of Covered Payroll 15.40% 30.95% 26.86% 29.10% 12.40%

Notes to Schedule:
Valuation Date: June 30, 2022
Assumptions Used: Entry Age Method used for Actuarial Cost Method

Level Percentage of Payroll and Direct Rate Smoothing
Remaining Amortization Period no more than 29 years
Inflation Assumed at 2.30%
Investment Rate of Returns set at 6.8%

The CalPERS discount rate was increased from 7.50% to 7.65% in FY2016, to 7.15% in FY2018, and then decreased to 6.80% in FY2023.
The CalPERS mortality assumptions was adjusted in fiscal year 2023.

The mortality table was developed based on CalPERS-specific data. The rates incorporate 
Generational Mortality to capture ongoing morality improvement using 80% of Scale MP 2020 
published by the Society of Actuaries. For more details, please refer to the 2021 experience study 
report that can be found on the CalPERS website. 
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Miscellaneous and Safety Plan
Plan Measurement Date 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Fiscal Year Ended 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Proportion of Net Pension
Liability (Safety and Misc) 0.02733% 0.02562% 0.02749% 0.02862% 0.02131%

Proportion of Net Pension
Liability (Misc Plan Only) 0.06881% 0.06409% 0.06847% 0.07201% 0.05448%

Proportionate Share of
Net Pension Liability 1,700,721$    1,758,201$       2,378,682$ 2,838,733$ 2,053,235$ 

Covered Payroll 2,297,052$    2,154,908$       2,354,799$ 2,255,959$ 2,347,917$ 
Proportionate Share of NPL

as a % of Covered Payroll 74.04% 81.59% 101.01% 125.83% 87.45%
Plan's Fiduciary Net Position

as a % of the TPL 81.15% 83.49% 78.20% 77.07% 79.03%

Miscellaneous and Safety Plan
Plan Measurement Date 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Fiscal Year Ended 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Proportion of Net Pension
Liability (Safety and Misc) 0.02280% 0.02457% 0.01215% 0.02698% 0.02792%

Proportion of Net Pension
Liability (Misc Plan Only) 0.05834% 0.06337% 0.03461% 0.06661% 0.06967%

Proportionate Share of
Net Pension Liability 2,336,424$    2,673,146$       657,141$     3,116,896$ 3,483,557$ 

Covered Payroll 2,491,890$    2,602,267$       2,481,040$ 2,691,406$ 3,026,959$ 
Proportionate Share of NPL

as a % of Covered Payroll 93.76% 102.72% 26.49% 115.81% 115.08%
Plan's Fiduciary Net Position

as a % of the TPL 83.69% 82.32% 95.84% 81.93% 80.97%

The CalPERS discount rate was increased from 7.50% to 7.65% in FY2016, to 7.15% in FY2018, and then decreased to 6.80% in FY2023.
The CalPERS mortality assumptions was adjusted in fiscal year 2023.
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General Baroni Park Indigo Park 2024
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and investments 14,028,739$   52,805$     12,779$     -$   38,448$    511,359$     7,575,214$     22,219,344$   
Accounts receivable 901,169   -    -    - -    -    -    901,169   
Due from other funds -    -    -    -    -    -    4,652,631   4,652,631   

Total current assets 14,929,908   52,805   12,779   - 38,448 511,359   12,227,845   27,773,144   
Capital assets - net 38,514,536   -    -    - - -    -    38,514,536   

Total assets 53,444,444$   52,805$     12,779$     -$   38,448$    511,359$     12,227,845$   66,287,680$   

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension adjustments 2,033,810$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  2,033,810$     

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 410,626$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  410,626$    
Accrued payroll and liabilities 504,967   - -    - -    - -    504,967   
Program advances 749,134   - -    - -    - -    749,134   
Due to other funds 4,652,631   - -    - -    - -    4,652,631   

Total current liabilities 6,317,358   -    -    -    -    -    -    6,317,358   
Noncurrent liabilities:

Compensated absences 492,299   -    -    -    -    -    -    492,299   
Net pension liability 3,483,557   -    -    -    -    -    -    3,483,557   

Total noncurrent liabilities 3,975,856   -    -    -    -    -    -    3,975,856   
Total liabilities 10,293,214$   -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  10,293,214$   

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension adjustments 32,247   -    -    -    -    -    -    32,247   

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 38,514,536$   -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  38,514,536$   
Restricted - 52,805 12,779   - 38,448 511,359   12,227,845   12,843,236   
Unrestricted 6,638,257   -    -    -    -    -    -    6,638,257   

Total net position 45,152,793$   52,805$     12,779$     -$   38,448$    511,359$     12,227,845$   57,996,029$   

 Oak Way Park  Peterson Park 
Park 

Development

Community 
Park Impact 

Fees
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Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

General Baroni Park Indigo Park 2024
Operating revenues:

Program service fees 5,234,568$      -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              5,234,568$   
Developer fees -                   -                -                -                -                35,625          481,138        516,763        
Intergovernmental City Parks 2,678,224        -                -                -                100,000        -                -                2,778,224     
Rentals 468,648           -                -                -                -                -                -                468,648        
Other revenue 202,368           -                -                -                -                -                -                202,368        

Total operating revenues 8,583,808        -                -                -                100,000        35,625          481,138        9,200,571     

Operating expenses:
Salaries and benefits 8,503,616        78,174          24,871          89,951          68,629          -                -                8,765,241     
Services and supplies 3,242,973        17,825          12,494          21,414          22,444          -                -                3,317,150     
Contributions to other agencies 12,865             -                -                -                -                -                -                12,865          
Repairs and maintenance -                   325               1,511            8,097            13,436          -                -                23,369          
Depreciation and amortization 1,212,651        -                -                -                -                -                -                1,212,651     

Total operating expenses 12,972,105      96,324          38,876          119,462        104,509        -                -                13,331,276   

Operating income (loss) (4,388,297)       (96,324)         (38,876)         (119,462)       (4,509)           35,625          481,138        (4,130,705)    

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Interest income 810,348           6,088            311               514               927               23,974          373,777        1,215,939     
Assessment fees -                   104,022        51,344          23,097          42,308          -                -                220,771        
Land donations 5,806,432 -                -                -                -                -                -                5,806,432     
Property taxes 6,447,483        -                -                -                -                -                -                6,447,483     
RDA pass through taxes 635,262           -                -                -                -                -                -                635,262        

Net nonoperating revenues (expenses) 13,699,525      110,110        51,655          23,611          43,235          23,974          373,777        14,325,887   

Income (loss) before operating transfers 9,311,228        13,786          12,779          (95,851)         38,726          59,599          854,915        10,195,182   

Transfers in 429                  1,610            -                96,002          -                -                -                98,041          
Transfers out (97,612)            -                -                (151)              (278)              -                -                (98,041)         

Change in net position 9,214,045        15,396          12,779          -                38,448          59,599          854,915        10,195,182   
-                

Net position - beginning 35,684,209      37,409          -                -                -                451,760        11,372,930   47,546,308   
Prior period adjustment 254,539           -                -                -                -                -                -                254,539        
Net position - beginning, adjusted 35,938,748      37,409          -                -                -                451,760        11,372,930   47,800,847   

Net position - ending 45,152,793$    52,805$        12,779$        -$              38,448$        511,359$      12,227,845$ 57,996,029$ 
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16450 Monterey Road, Suite #5, Morgan Hill, CA 95037 
Tel: 408-217-8749 • E-Fax: 408-872-4159 

info@cnallp.com • www.cnallp.com 

 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
To the Board of Directors 
 of the Chico Area Recreation and Park District 
Chico, California 
 
We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of 
the business-type activities of the Chico Area Recreation and Park District (the “District") as 
of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated December 2, 2024. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions 
on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose 
described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 
in internal control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses and significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
 

Page 45

DRAFT

mailto:info@cnallp.com


 

16450 Monterey Road, Suite #5, Morgan Hill, CA 95037 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions 
of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion 
on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do 
not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance 
or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 

 
 
December 2, 2024 
Morgan Hill, California 
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(530) 895-4711  545 Vallombrosa Ave 
chicorec.com   Chico, CA 95926 
 

 
FACILTIY COMMITTEE MEETING 

Dave Donnan and Jason Roye 
Wednesday, January 15, 2025 – 3:00 P.M. 

 
Board Members Present: Dave Donnan, Board Member 
 Jason Roye, Board Member 
Board Members Absent: - 
Staff Members Present: Annabel Grimm, General Manager  
  Holli Drobny, Administrative Director 
  Scott Schumann, Parks and Facilities Director 
Legal Counsel Present: None 

 
A G E N D A 

1. Call to Order 
The meeting was called to order at 3:05 and roll call was noted above. 

2. Public Comments 
There was public comment received from Ed Tates, part of the Chico Senior Softball Board, 
related to field improvements at the Sycamore softball field and extending the infield. Scott 
Schumann confirmed that improvements were beginning today with the plan to extend the 
softball field. Discussion revolved around the bathroom situation and the possibility of 
moving the Senior League to Hooker Oak Park.  
 

3. Proposed Improvements to Veterans Memorial (Staff Report FA-25-001) 
The Committee reviewed proposed improvements to Veterans Memorial Park, including the 
topics of baseball fields, park signage, and flagpole. Will Clark from Central Little League 
presented on the topic of the donation of baseball fields. The Committee recommended 
that the acceptance of the donation be reviewed by the Board at the next regular meeting. 
The Committee supported the proposed park signage and flagpole. Director Donnan stated 
that someone from the community would be interested in donating an elite flagpole. 
 

4. Honoring the Chico Peppers (Staff Report FA-25-002) 
The Committee reviewed a community request to honor the Chico Peppers, a historic and 
notable local softball team whose home field was located at Hooker Oak Community Park. 
The Committee recommended that the unnamed softball field that is located at Hooker 
Oak be named Chico Pepper Field in recognition of the team and their accomplishments. 
This request will be reviewed for approval at the next Board meeting.  
 

5. Aquatic Facility Update (Staff Report FA-25-003) 



FACILITY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
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District staff provided an update on the development of the pending Aquatic Facility.  
  

6. Pickleball Community Request (Staff Report FA-25-004) 
The Committee reviewed and discussed a public request for additional amenities at the 
pickleball courts located at Community Park. Amen Khalil provided public comment 
suggesting improvements to the pickleball courts including lighting, mesh netting along the 
top of the court, and rule signage. After discussion, it was decided that a QR code would be 
beneficial at the court kiosks with pickleball etiquette and guidelines.  
 

7. Capital Improvement Projects (Staff Report FA-25-005) 
District staff provided updates on current capital improvement projects. 

 
8. Board Director District Tour  

District staff are requesting a discussion related to orienting new Directors to District 
facilities. The topic will be reviewed at the next Board meeting. 

 
9. Directors’ Comments 

Opportunity for the Committee to comment on items not listed on the agenda. 

10. Adjournment 
Adjourn to the next scheduled Facilities Committee Meeting. 

 



Staff Report 25-001 
 Regular Agenda Item 4.2 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS   
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STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: January 23, 2025 
TO: Board of Directors  
FROM: Annabel Grimm, General Manager 
SUBJECT: Updated Board Manual  
 

BACKGROUND 
In 2018, the Board of Directors approved a Board of Directors Manual to inform Directors of 
their roles and responsibilities. An updated version with tracked changes was presented at the 
December 2024 regular meeting. Following discussion and consultation with legal counsel, the 
Board Manual has been updated.  
 
RECOMMENDATION  
The Board of Directors approves the Board of Directors Manual. 



 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Member Manual 

 

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Chico Area Recreation and Park District 

[INSERT] 
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I. MISSION STATEMENT 
The Mission of the Chico Area Recreation and Park District (CARD) is to provide park and 
recreation opportunities to the greater Chico Community in a coordinated and cost-effective 
manner. 

II. GENERAL INFORMATION 
City and County governments generally assume the major responsibility for operating and 
maintaining local recreation and park systems.  However, when they do not, or when such 
services carry beyond the municipality’s boundaries, then a Special District may be formed to 
provide the services. 

Founded in 1948, the Chico Area Recreation & Park District (CARD) is a California Special District 
focused on creating recreational opportunities that bring friends and families together to have 
fun and build lasting memories. CARD manages and cares for more than 15 community and 
neighborhood parks, four community centers, one swimming pool, the Chico Creek Nature 
Center, and more. The PLAY Activity Guide highlights the numerous sports, classes, camps, 
special events, and more CARD offers. 

CARD is charged with the responsibility to: 

1. Organize, promote and conduct recreation programs. 
2. Manage, maintain, and operate parks and recreation facilities. 
3. Acquire land and facilities for parks and recreation. 
4. Cooperate and partner when possible with other agencies. 

The benefits provided by District programs extend beyond the people directly participating in 
the many recreational activities.  Organized leisure outlets in the greater Chico area are 
combined with the natural opportunities available here, thus providing a total experience of 
individual enrichment.  CARD has a wide variety of year-round programs for all age groups 
beginning with tiny tots and carrying through to programs for senior citizens.  These programs 
encompass a substantial afterschool program at thirteen elementary schools, recreational and 
competitive sports, trips and tours, social activities, individual skill sports, cultural enrichment 
programs and leisure classes.  

III. BOARD ORGANIZATION, DUTIES, & RESPONSIBILITIES 
Board Members’ Election or Appointment 
The Board of Directors (“Board”) consists of five members elected by CARD residents. Each 
Board member serves a four-year term, with no current restrictions on the number of 
consecutive terms they may serve. Elections are held in even-numbered years, alternating 
between two and three seats being filled during each cycle. To ensure continuity, Board 
members are elected on an at-large basis and assume their positions in December of the same 

https://www.chicorec.com/the-play-guide


year they are elected. To be eligible to run, candidates must meet the requirements set forth in 
the California Public Resources Code and Elections Code.  

If a vacancy occurs on the Board, the remaining District Board members have up to 60 days to 
fill the position, in accordance with California Government Code Section 1780. 

Authority of the Board 
1. The Board of Directors shall only act at regular, adjourned (continuations of previously 

scheduled meetings), or special meetings, as provided by State Law.  
2. Individual Directors shall have no power to act for the District, or the Board, or to direct 

District staff , except as authorized by the Board.  
3. The Board establishes the District’s policies and directs District staff, through the General 

Manager, to implement such policy.  

Executive Functions 
The Board, acting upon a majority vote, is authorized to delegate any of its powers and duties to 
a board member or employee of the District. The Board, however, retains ultimate responsibility 
over the performance of those powers or duties so delegated.  

Legal Counsel 
The Board retains legal counsel as necessary.  

Operating Principles of the Board 
• The following operating principles  are provided to give guidance to the Board in setting 

District policy. The Board is committed to the District’s mission and to work as a team 
with staff and consultants.   

• Staff should provide all information and analyses of alternatives necessary so that the 
Board can make informed decisions.  

• The Board will openly discuss and identify its interest(s) during all open and public Board 
meetings and prior to establishing a position and negotiating with external 
organizations.  

• Any action taken by the Board in closed session during a meeting shall be reported 
publicly upon resumption of, or at the next public meeting. 

• All requests from the Board regarding formation/agenda items should be made to the 
General Manager who will distribute such information to all Board members.  

The Board Shall: 

• Create an environment that promotes respect and appreciation between the Board, Staff 
and Consultants. 

• Fundamentally agree that the focus of the District’s mission is to implement plans that 
meet the recreation needs of the residents of the District. 

• Establish, accept and support common purpose and vision.  
• Provide resources and encourage education for itself and Staff.  



• Expect and encourage creative decision-making.  
• Ensure a cooperative and open work environment. 

IV. PRIMARY POLICY RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Formation of Policy 
The Board of Directors is solely responsible for establishing District policy. 

Policy Process 
The policy process falls into three parts: 

1. Policy planning 
2. Policy establishment 
3. Policy implementation 

Policy planning is the combined function of the public, the staff, the General Manager and the 
Board; policy establishment and oversight is the sole responsibility of the Board; and policy 
implementation is the sole responsibility of the General Manager and staff. 

• The Board has the responsibility for overall creation and oversight of policy by virtue of 
the powers vested in it by law and because the Board represents the District’s residents.  

• The implementation and administration of policy, that is, the provision of the District's 
services, is a technical process that requires skilled staff trained in all aspects of the 
business conducted by the District. 

• The division of labor principle serves the important, practical mission of enabling Board 
and staff to recognize their respective functions and to achieve the most effective 
working relationship toward fulfilling the District's purpose.  

Leases, Contracts, etc. 
All leases, contracts and other legally binding agreements approved and entered into by the 
Board shall be signed by the Chair, or the General Manager when authorized by the Board. 

V. MEETINGS OF THE BOARD 
Regular Meetings 
Regular Meetings of the Board of Directors shall be held on the third Thursday of each month.  
The location and time of the meetings will be posted in advance on the agenda. 

The order of business at Regular Meetings shall be as follows: 

Call to Order 
Roll Call 
Correspondence 
Public Comments 
Presentations (as needed) 



Committee Reports 
Consent Agenda:  
   -Approval of Minutes of Last Meeting(s)  
   -Monthly Financial Reports 
   -Items that have been reviewed at Committees 
Regular Agenda 
New Business 
Directors Comments 
General Manager’s Comments 
Staff Comments 
Adjournment 

Special Meetings 
A Special Meeting may be called by either the Chair of the Board, by two members of the Board, 
or by the General Manager with the consent of the Board Chair. 

Public Nature of Meetings 
All meetings of the Board shall be open to the Public, except when the Board is convened in 
Closed Session as authorized under the Ralph M. Brown Act (California Government Code 
Sections 54950, et seq.). Meetings of the Board and of committees of the Board shall be subject 
to the Brown Act and shall comply with notice requirements pursuant thereto. Except as 
required by law, all proceedings in Closed Sessions shall remain confidential. 

Quorum 
1. A majority of the members of the Board of Directors (3) shall constitute a quorum. 
2. Except as otherwise specifically provided to the contrary, a recorded majority vote of the 

total membership of the Board of Directors is required for each action. If only 3 members 
are present, action would require a 2-1 vote. 

Rules of Decorum for Board Meetings 
Decorum - Meetings of the Board of Directors shall be conducted in an orderly manner to 
ensure that the public has a full opportunity to be heard and that the deliberative process of the 
Board is always maintained. The presiding officer of the Board, who shall be the Chair, Vice 
Chair, or in their absence, another member designated by the Board, shall be responsible for 
maintaining the order and decorum of the meetings.  

Rules of Decorum - While any meeting of the Board is in session, the following rules of order 
and decorum shall be observed:  

Code Of Ethical Conduct – District Board members are expected to comply with the 
Code of Ethical Conduct Policies while performing all of their duties. 



Board Of Directors - The Chair of the Board shall preserve order and decorum at all 
meetings of the Board, and a member shall not by conversation or other means delay or 
interrupt the Board proceedings or disturb any other member while speaking.  

District Staff Members – District employees shall observe the same rules of order and 
decorum as those which apply to the members of the Board when attending meetings of 
the Board or of its committees.  

Persons Addressing The Board And Members Of The Audience - Any person who 
addresses the Board shall be expected to do so in an orderly manner and shall not make 
personal, impertinent, slanderous or profane remarks to any member of the Board, staff 
or general public. Any person who makes such remarks, or who utters loud, threatening, 
personal or abusive language or engages in any other disorderly conduct which disrupts, 
disturbs or otherwise impedes the orderly conduct of any Board meeting shall, at the 
discretion of the presiding officer or a majority of the Board, be requested to cease such 
behaviors, and if he or she does not do so, they will be required to leave the meeting. If 
he or she does not leave the meeting, the Chair may recess or adjourn the meeting.  

Addressing the Board - A person wishing to address the Board regarding an item which is on 
the Board meeting agenda shall address the Board when the Board Chair opens the item up for 
public comment.  People wishing to discuss a non-agenda item may seek recognition by the 
presiding officer during the "Public Comments" portion of the meeting. No person shall address 
the Board without first being recognized by the presiding officer. The following procedures shall 
be observed by people addressing the Board:  

• Each person shall step up to the podium, if provided, and shall state his or her name, the 
organization, if any, which he or she represents, and, if occurring during the "Public 
Comments" portion of the meeting, the subject he or she wishes to discuss.  

• Each person shall confine his or her remarks to and time limit established in advance by 
the Board unless further time is granted by the Board.  

• All remarks shall be addressed to the Board as a whole and not to any single member 
thereof, unless in response to a question from said member.  

• No question may be asked of a member of the Board or of the District staff without 
permission of the Chair.  

Board Action 
The Board shall act only by ordinance, resolution, or motion.  

Ordinance: An ordinance is a law or regulation adopted by a governing body that has a lasting 
legal effect. It typically applies to the District's operations, residents, or businesses and may 
require compliance under penalty of law (e.g., fines for violations). Ordinances often govern 
issues such as zoning, land use, water rates, or public safety regulations. Special districts cannot 
exceed the powers granted to them under their enabling legislation, and their ordinances 
cannot conflict with state or federal laws. 



An ordinance that does not require two readings at separate meetings, unless otherwise 
provided by its own terms, shall become effective upon adoption. 

Resolution: A resolution is typically a formal statement or decision by the board on a specific 
issue, often administrative in nature. It does not have the same lasting or binding effect as an 
ordinance and is used to express opinions, set policies, or authorize actions. For example, a 
board might pass a resolution to approve a budget, appoint staff, or establish a temporary 
policy. 

Motion: A motion is a formal proposal made during a meeting by a Director for the Board to 
take a specific action or make a decision on an issue. It is the mechanism through which 
business is introduced and discussed in a formal setting, typically followed by a vote. 

Key Features of a Motion: 
1. Proposal for Action: A motion is a suggestion for the Board to consider a specific action. 

For example, it could be a motion to approve a budget, adopt a policy, or adjourn a 
meeting. 

2. Made by a Director: A motion must be proposed by a Director. Once proposed, it is "on 
the table" for discussion. 

3. Seconded by Another Director: A motion must be seconded by another Director to show 
that more than one person supports the proposal. If no one seconds the motion, it will 
not proceed to discussion or vote. 

4. Discussion and Debate: After a motion is made and seconded, the Board may discuss its 
merits. Directors may debate, ask questions, or offer amendments to the motion before a 
vote. 

5. Vote: Once the discussion is complete, the motion is put to a vote. The Board votes to 
either approve (adopt) or reject the motion. A majority vote is required for a motion to 
pass. The Chair shall not call for a vote on any motion until sufficient time has been 
allowed to permit any member of the Board to speak. 

Except where action is taken by the unanimous vote of all Director's present and voting, the ayes 
and noes shall be taken upon the passage of all ordinances, resolutions or motions and shall be 
entered in the minutes. All members, including the Chair, may vote on all motions unless 
otherwise disqualified or they chose to abstain. Complex motions should generally be prepared 
in writing and read aloud to the members of the Board at the time the motion is made. If a 
motion is not in writing, and if it is necessary for full understanding of the matter before the 
Board, the Chair shall restate the motion prior to the vote. Until the Chair states the question in 
preparation for a vote, the Director who made the motion, with the approval of the second, may 
modify his motion or withdraw it completely. However, after the question has been stated by the 
Chair, the motion may be changed only by a motion to amend which is seconded and carried.  



Orderly Discussion  
In order to promote discussion of the issues before the Board, each member shall be recognized 
by the Chair before speaking. Notwithstanding any provision of this Policy, however, each 
member of the Board shall have a right to be heard within reason on any issue before the Board. 
Each member of the Board may seek information or comment from the staff on any question.  

VI. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 
The officers shall consist of a Chair and a Vice-Chair.  The election of officers shall take place at 
the regular meeting of the Board held in December of each year.  Term of office shall be for one 
year beginning in January. 

VII. BOARD CHAIR 
Responsibilities of the Chair include:  

1. Sign all necessary instruments, act and carry out stated requirements and the will of the 
Board;  

2. Call such meetings of the Board as they may deem necessary, giving notice as prescribed 
by law;  

3. Assure staff have prepared and conveyed reference materials needed by the Board to 
make decisions at Board Meetings; 

4. Review the agenda with the General Manager prior to the meeting;  
5. Confer with the General Manager or designee on crucial matters which may occur 

between Board meetings 
6. Be responsible for the orderly conduct of all Board meetings;  
7. Be the spokesperson for the Board; and  
8. Perform other duties as authorized by the Board. 

VIII. BOARD VICE CHAIR 
The Vice Chair shall perform the duties of the Chair in the Chair’s absence or when the Chair 
disqualifies themselves from participating in an agenda item or becomes partisan in the debate 
on any such item. 

IX. CLERK TO THE BOARD 
The Clerk shall notify members of all meetings, keep a record of all proceedings of all meetings, 
and call special meetings with the consent of the Board Chair or when requested by either the 
Chair of the Board, or by two members of the Board. 

The Clerk of the Board shall have the following duties:  

1. Certify or attest to actions taken by the Board when required; 



2. Sign the documents as directed by the Board on behalf of the District, and sign all other 
items which require the signature of the Clerk; and 

3. Perform any other duties assigned by the Board.  

It is the responsibility of the Clerk to ensure:  

1. Minutes of each Board meeting are prepared and maintained;  
2. Board records and other documents/reports are maintained, as required by law; and 
3. Board officers receive the correspondence addressed to them. 

X. COMMITTEES 
Functions of Committees 
Board business requiring further study prior to Board action will be referred to the proper 
Committee for review and recommendations to the Board as a whole. Under no circumstances is 
a Committee or any member of that Committee to take any action or make any statements 
committing the Board unless given authority to do so by a majority vote of the Board. 

Unless authority to perform a duty is expressly delegated to a Committee, Committee motions 
and recommendations shall be advisory to the Board and shall not commit the District to any 
policy, act or expenditure. Nor may any Committee direct staff to perform specific duties unless 
duly authorized by the Board.  

1. Committees shall be appointed by the Chair, or the Vice Chair operating in the Chair's 
absence.  

2. The Chair of the Board shall name the Chair of each Committee. 
3. Committees so appointed may be open to non-members of the Board of Directors. 
4. The Chair of the Board shall designate and assign such staff and consultants as deemed 

necessary or appropriate, to facilitate the Committee's operations.  
5. Each Committee shall meet as needed, either at the call of the Board Chair, any two 

Committee members or the General Manager with the consent of the Board Chair.  
6. Committees shall operate in a manner that complies with the Ralph M. Brown Act, its 

amendments and interpretations.  
7. Any Committee, except for standing Committees, may be dissolved by the Chair.  

Standing Committees 
Unless authorized by the Board, committee members shall only make recommendations, not 
binding decisions for the District. 

The Finance Committee shall be comprised of two members of the Board of Directors. It shall be 
responsible for overseeing the District's financial management and ensuring fiscal 
accountability. The committee provides guidance on financial planning, budget development, 
and the district's overall financial health. Regular meetings are held to ensure timely review and 
response to financial matters affecting the District.   



The Facility Committee shall be comprised of two members of the Board of Directors. It shall be 
tasked with overseeing the planning, development, maintenance, and improvement of District 
facilities. This committee works to ensure that parks, recreational spaces, and associated 
infrastructure meet the current and future needs of the community. The Facility Committee 
meets regularly, as determined by its members, and works closely with district staff to align 
projects and priorities with the Board's strategic goals. 

Ad Hoc Committees 
The Chair shall establish Ad Hoc Committees as needed, comprised of as many members, 
including no more than two Board members, as determined necessary by the Chair. 

XII. ROLE OF INDIVIDUAL BOARD MEMBERS 
The Board of Directors conducts its business as a Board. Individual Board Members may not 
commit the District to any policy, activity or expenditure unless duly authorized by the Board. 
Nor may an individual Board Member direct staff to perform specific duties unless duly 
authorized by the Board.  

Board members should know what the citizens desire and where possible, support those needs.  
In order for a Board member to interpret recreational needs into an effective program, they 
should have a thorough understanding of the District’s existing programs and should discuss 
these with the General Manager.  Such knowledge rests on familiarity with facts such as the 
following: 

1. The relationship of the District program to recreational programs being offered by other 
agencies. 

2. The condition and adequacy of the District's parks and facilities used by the District. 
3. The capability, quality and training of available staff  
4. The ability of the District to attract and keep a good professional staff. 
5. The ability of the District to finance existing and future programs. 

Each Board Member has the right to place an item on a subsequent Board Meeting agenda by 
submitting a written or verbal request to the Chair of the Board or the General Manager. 
Agenda item requests received less than one week prior to the posting deadline for a specific 
agenda as set forth in state law will be added to the following agenda.  

Board Members will make every effort to attend assigned Committee meetings and Board 
meetings; to prepare adequately for each such meeting, and to observe the rules of decorum as 
set forth herein.  

When requesting information from staff, Board Members shall contact the General Manager.  

When responding to requests by District employees other than the General Manager or by 
community members and other persons within the District, Board Members should inform and 
reroute such inquiries to the General Manager. 



XIII. GENERAL MANAGER 
The General Manager, acting under the direction of the Board, is responsible for managing the 
day-to-day operations and affairs of the District. This includes organizing and supervising the 
District's recreation and park programs. Specific duties of the General Manager include: 

• Selecting and overseeing staff. 
• Preparing the annual budget for Board approval and administering the approved 

budget. 
• Maintaining comprehensive financial records and ensuring accurate documentation of 

District transactions. 
• Conducting studies and providing recommendations on property acquisition, 

development projects, and program needs. 
• Preparing regular reports on the District's accomplishments, challenges, and future 

needs. 

The General Manager serves at the pleasure of the Board, subject to any applicable employment 
agreement. The Board provides policy direction to the General Manager on matters within its 
authority through a majority vote of members present at duly convened Board meetings. 

 

General Manager’s Job Duties 
The General Manager’s job duties include, but are not limited to, the following: 

Collaborative Leadership: The General Manager and the Board shall work in close harmony to 
serve the best interests of the District. 

Defined Responsibilities: The Board shall clearly define the General Manager's duties while 
maintaining an awareness of its distinct responsibilities. 

Performance Evaluation: The Board shall conduct an evaluation process at least once a year to 
assess the General Manager's performance in relation to the District's welfare. 

Implementation of Board Directives: The General Manager is responsible for executing specific 
directions approved by a majority of the Board. 

Communication: The General Manager shall keep the Board informed of events, challenges, and 
accomplishments in a timely manner. 

Operational Oversight: The General Manager shall oversee planning and management of the 
District's operations and services. 

Selecting the General Manager 
Board Members should dedicate significant time and effort in the search for a qualified General 
Manager. A recommended selection process including the following steps: 



1. The Board shall identify the specific leadership qualities, professional competencies, and 
qualifications required for the role. 

2. The Board shall conduct a recruitment process guided by the established criteria. 
3. The Board shall appoint a screening committee to evaluate candidates' professional 

training, experience, and abilities. 
4. The screening committee shall recommend a short list, usually three of the top 

candidates, for interviews with the entire Board. 
5. The Board should evaluate the strengths and weaknesses of the candidates and their 

alignment with the District’s needs before making a decision.  
6. Upon selecting a candidate, the Board shall finalize the employment terms and 

conditions through mutual agreement with the new General Manager. 

Evaluating the Work of the General Manager 
The Board shall continually assess the General Manager's competence on an ongoing basis. 
Additionally, a formal, systematic performance review shall be conducted at least once annually, 
following the guidelines outlined in the General Manager's employment contract. This review 
should generally align with the District budget process to ensure consistency with organizational 
goals and priorities. The Board may terminate the employment of the General Manager in a 
manner consistent with the terms and conditions of their employment agreement. 

The Board’s Relationship to the General Manager 
It is essential for each Board Member to understand and appreciate the distinct roles and 
responsibilities of the Board and of the General Manager.  When acting within his or her role as 
a Director, a Board Member is individually protected from the liabilities and risks associated with 
the District.  However, when a Board Member crosses over into the role and duties of the 
General Manager or staff, the Board Member is no longer protected since he or she is acting 
outside of the scope of his or her duties as a Director and becomes liable, on an individual basis, 
for any risks or liabilities that may result from his or her actions.   

Furthermore, encroaching on the duties of the General Manager or staff can disrupt District 
operations and negatively impact staff morale. To maintain effective governance and 
operational efficiency, Board Members must refrain from interfering with or intruding upon the 
responsibilities of the General Manager and staff. Adhering to these boundaries ensures a 
collaborative and professional working relationship between the Board and District personnel. 

XIV. GOVERNING STATUTES 
Recreation and Park District Law: Public Resources Code sections 5780, et seq., set forth the 
governing statutes for recreation and park districts, including formation, duties and powers, 
finance, and the role of the Board of Directors and officers.  These statutes are attached hereto 
as Exhibit “A”. 



The Brown Act: The Ralph M. Brown Act (Government Code sections 54900, et seq.) regulates 
the type of meetings that may be held by governmental agencies. It requires that the public’s 
business be conducted in open and publicized meetings, except in limited circumstances when 
closed session meetings are allowed.  The Brown Act prohibits, among other things, private 
meetings by three or more members of the Board for the purpose of discussing District business 
as well as what are known as “serial meetings,” or a series of communications between Board 
Members resulting in a majority of Board Members having conferred on an issue.  An example 
of a serial meeting is the forwarding of an e-mail about Board business amongst members or 
polling Board Members to determine Members’ positions outside of a publicized, agendized 
meeting. 

Public Contracts Code:   California Public Contract Code sections 20815-20815.5 apply to 
contracts entered on behalf of recreation and park districts.  These sections govern the 
competitive bidding process for awarding of contracts estimated to cost in excess of $25,000.00 
and the purchase of materials and supplies estimated to cost less than $25,000.00 without 
calling for bids. 

Public Records Act: The Public Records Act allows for public inspection of documents and 
records generated by public agencies, unless non-disclosure is specifically authorized by law.  In 
short, when a member of the public requests to review or copy information generated by Board 
and/or District affairs, the District has ten (10), and in some limited instances an additional 
fourteen (14), days to provide a written decision of its intent to produce or not to produce and 
the reasons therefor.  Unless a legal exemption to production exists, the District must segregate 
or redact exempt portions and disclose the remainder of the information to the public requester. 

XVII. BOARD MEMBER TRAINING 
Ethics Training 
Effective January 1, 2006, Board Members, as local officials, are required to receive a minimum of 
two hours of ethics training every two (2) years to satisfy the mandatory ethics training 
requirements of AB 1234.  New Board members are required to complete their initial training 
session within one (1) year of taking office.  The District shall maintain records indicating when 
each Board member has completed training.  

Sexual Harassment Prevention Training 
Effective August 17, 2007, all local officials and California supervisors are required to receive a 
minimum of two hours of sexual harassment prevention training every two (2) years to satisfy AB 
1825 as codified in the Fair Employment and Housing Commission Regulations.  This applies to 
all Board Members and any District staff member in a supervisory role. 

Additional Training As Needed 
Board Members have a fiduciary duty to the District which requires each Board Member to 
perform their duties to the best of their abilities and in the best interests of the District. This 



requires each Board Member to be familiar with the laws, policies, and practices of the District. 
Board Members are encouraged to obtain additional training on subjects that they feel would 
assist them in performing their duties.  District counsel may be of assistance in arranging such 
training. 

XVIII.  EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS, CONFERENCES AND MEETINGS  
The Board believes it is to the advantage of the District to have Directors participate in 
conferences, meetings, and educational programs where said Directors' knowledge may be 
increased, so that the Directors can feel better prepared to perform their duties. Finally, the 
Board of Directors employs staff to administer and operate the District, and encourages staff to 
continue its education, and further finds that there is value in networking available through staff 
attendance at and participation in some conferences and meetings.  

As a result of these findings, the Board of Directors has determined that the following provisions 
shall apply to educational programs, conferences and meetings: 

1. Directors shall attend educational programs, conferences, and meetings that have been 
approved by the Board of Directors prior to such attendance; and  

2. To the extent possible, staff will, from time to time, present comprehensive lists of 
conferences, meetings and educational programs so that the Board may consider 
attendance on a broader than single-event approach, in order to provide a coordinated 
plan for attendance; and  

3. If a Director who has not previously attended a particular conference or educational 
program is available to attend same, that Director shall have preference for attendance 
over a Director who has previously attended the same program; and 

4. At the Board meeting following such attendance, or at the next reasonable opportunity 
thereafter, the attendee(s) shall report to the Board on information and ideas learned at 
the event(s). Materials reviewed at programs that may be of benefit to the Board 
members or Staff should/may be shared. 

XIX. GENERAL PROVISIONS  
Any of the within policies not required by law may be suspended by a majority of the Board. Any 
policy not required by law may be altered, amended, or repealed at a duly noticed meeting by a 
majority vote of the Board. This policy is meant to be supplementary to, and not exclusive of, 
other federal, state and local laws with regard to conflicts of interest, etc. 

  



Annual Board Activities Calendar 
January 

 

February 
Review Audited Financials 

March 
Landscape and Lighting Assessments 

Budget Presentation 
Adoption of Preliminary Budget 

April 
Landscape and Lighting Assessments 

LAFCO Election (every other year) 
Public Hearing on Preliminary Budget 

May 
Landscape and Lighting Assessments 

Resolution Establishing Appropriations Limits 
Budget Public Hearing 

June 
Adopt Final Budget 

July 
 

August 
 

September 
 

October 
 

November 
 

December 
Officer Elections 

Committee Assignments 
General Manager Performance Evaluation 

Budget Calendar 
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STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: January 23, 2025 
TO: Board of Directors  
FROM: Annabel Grimm, General Manager 
SUBJECT: 2025 District Event Calendar 
 

 The following dates have been tentatively selected for the District 2025 community events. 

 
Event 

Date 
Location Est Size 

SPRING       

Kite Day March 23rd - Sunday  
12 PM - 3 PM Community Park 5000 

Spring Jamboree April 12th- Saturday 
10 AM - 1 PM Bidwell Park-Caper Acres 3000 

Tea Party May 4th- Sunday   
2-4 PM 

Community Center/Rose 
Garden 300 

K-9 Classic May 17th - Saturday 
10 AM - 1 PM DeGarmo Park 300 

       

SUMMER      

Father's Day BBQ June 14th - Saturday 
11 AM - 2 PM Chapman Park 1000 

4th of July Parade July 4th - Friday 
9 AM - 11 AM Downtown Chico 1000 

CCNC Ice Cream Social August 16th - Saturday 
10 AM - 1 PM Nature Center 1000 

       

FALL      

Movies in the Park:  
Wonka 

August 29th - Friday 
6-8 PM   DeGarmo 500 

Movies in the Park: 
Inside Out 2  

September 12th - Friday 
5-7 PM Wildwood 500 
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Gala September 26th - Friday  
6-10 PM Lakeside Pavilion 200 

The Great Pumpkin Splash October 4th - Saturday  
1-5 PM PV Pool 500 

Movies in the Park: 
Nightmare Before 
Christmas 

October 24th - Friday 
4-6 PM DeGarmo 500 

       

WINTER      

Ice Rink Sponsor Night 
November 13th - 
Thursday 
6-8 PM 

Ice Rink 100 

Christmas Preview November 23rd - Sunday  
4-8 PM Ice Rink 500 

Brunch with Santa December 6th- Saturday  
8 AM - 3 PM Community Center 500 

Ice Rink Theme Thursdays  November - December  Ice Rink   
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	XII. To defray bonding, loans, capital lease, etc.
	XII. Capital Projects/Equipment (Fixed Assets)
	XII. District funds that are placed in this account are usually earmarked for a capital improvement within the District during the current fiscal year.  It can include new equipment or new construction.
	XII. Fund Balance Categories
	XII. Committed Fund Balance
	XII. The Board of Directors, as the District’s highest level of decision-making authority, may commit funds for specific purposes subject to any constraints imposed by formal actions taken, such as a resolution.  These committed amounts cannot be used...
	XII. General Fund Working Capital Reserve
	XII. The General Fund Balance committed to emergency contingencies is established each year to cover approximately 3 or more months of projected operating costs.  The fund may be utilized upon declaration of an emergency by the Board of Directors with...
	XII. Petty Cash Reserve
	XII. The petty cash reserve is set aside to match petty cash kept on hand by the District to conduct operations.  The reserve is set at $1,500.
	XII.
	XII. Assigned Fund Balance
	XII. Amounts that are constrained by the District’s intent to be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed, should be reported as assigned fund balances.  This policy hereby delegates the authority to assign amounts to be us...
	XII. Accumulated Capital Reserve
	XII. Funds set aside for the purpose of future capital projects.
	XII. Debt Service
	XII. Funds set aside for future debt service obligations.
	XII. Deferred Maintenance Costs
	XII. Funds set aside to replace fixed assets owned by the District.  A benchmark funding for this account may be 10% of projected annual depreciation.
	XII. Election Costs
	XII.   Funds set aside for future election costs.
	XII. Unassigned Fund Balance
	XII. These are residual positive net resources of the general fund in excess of what can properly be classified in one of the other four categories.
	XII. Expenditure
	XII. Salaries and Wages
	XII. The Board of Directors authorizes disbursement of payroll warrants and direct deposits for full-time and part-time employees on a bi-weekly basis. These disbursements are approved monthly by the Board.
	XII. All Other Expenditures
	XII. The General Manager is authorized to make purchases by warrant, credit cards, or purchase orders to maintain and operate the District.  Expenditures are approved by the Board on a monthly basis.
	XII. Administration of Annual Budget by General Manager
	XII. As part of the administration of the budget, the General Manager is authorized to make changes to accommodate changing conditions in CARD’s programs and agreements, so long as there is no conflict with District Policies and there are sufficient f...
	XII. Transfers of Account Funds
	XII. In order to keep the District operating in an efficient and timely manner, the General Manager may transfer funds from one account to another and report to the Board at the next Board Meeting. See the Purchasing Policy for greater detail.
	XII. Receipts Other Than Taxes
	XII. All receipts other than taxes shall be deposited in a local bank.  These receipts are then transferred to the Butte County Treasurer on a monthly basis.  A monthly financial statement is reviewed by the Finance Committee and provided to the Board.
	XII. PARK AND RECREATION OPERATIONS
	XII. The Board establishes the general scope and budget of park and facilities maintenance and recreational programming through the budget preparation process. There is generally no limitation of what types of recreation programs may be offered.  Fees...
	XII. Recreation programs may vary from year-to-year.  Board members should know what the citizens desire and where possible, support those needs.  In order for a Board member to interpret recreational needs into an effective program, he/she should hav...
	XII. The relationship of the District program to recreational programs being offered by other agencies.
	XII. The condition and adequacy of the District's parks and facilities used by the District.
	XII. The capability, quality and training of available staff
	XII. The ability of the District to attract and keep a good professional staff.
	XII. The ability of the District to finance existing and future programs.
	XIII. GENERAL MANAGER
	General Manager’s Job Duties
	The Board and the General Manager should work in close harmony and in the best interests of the District.
	The Board should clearly define the General Manager's job duties and be aware of its separate responsibilities.
	There should be an evaluation process at least once a year for the Board to assess the performance of the General Manager as it relates to the welfare of the District.
	The General Manager is charged to carry out the specific directions approved by a majority of the Board.
	The General Manager is responsible for informing the Board of events, problems and successes on a timely basis.
	The General Manager shall oversee any planning for the District’s Operations and Services.
	Understanding the Functions of the General Manager
	The General Manager is the person responsible to the Board for the management of the District.  His/her duties make him/her, on the one hand, the chief consultant and executive officer of the Board and, on the other, the leader of the District’s staff...
	Selecting the General Manager
	When a selection is made, the new General Manager shall be employed on such terms and conditions as he or she and the Board may agree.
	Evaluating the Work of the General Manager
	The Board’s Relationship to the General Manager

	XII. Additionally, by crossing into the General Manager’s and/or staff’s job duties, a Board Member can cause difficulty with the operations of the District and District morale.  For these reasons, it is important for a Board Member not to interfere w...
	XII. The Chair's Relationship to the General Manager
	XII. Generally, the Chair's role is to ensure that the Board acts on the business of the District.  As Chair of the Board, he/she is the discussion catalyst and coordinator.  He/she strives to stimulate discussion from among the members and to focus a...
	XII. The Chair may take an active role in the discussion and he/she is entitled to vote on every issue in the same manner as other Board members.
	XII.
	XII. He/she should meet with the General Manager in advance of the Board meeting to review the agenda items.  However, the Chair, like the other Board Members, must respect the division of responsibility between the Board and staff and not interfere w...
	XIV. GOVERNING STATUTES
	XVII. BOARD MEMBER TRAINING
	Ethics Training
	Sexual Harassment Prevention Training
	Additional Training As Needed

	XVIII.  EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS, CONFERENCES AND MEETINGS
	XVII. Nothing in this policy shall permit the conduct of business in violation of the Ralph M. Brown Act, when a majority of the Board of Directors attend the same event.
	XIX. GENERAL PROVISIONS
	Annual Board Activities Calendar
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